

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL R. NACK, individually and on)	
behalf of all others similarly-situated)	
Plaintiff-Appellant)	
v.)	No. 11-1460
)	
DOUGLAS PAUL WALBURG)	
Defendant-Appellee)	

**MOTION OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

The Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) respectfully requests leave to file the attached supplemental brief in response to the brief filed by Anda, Inc. in this case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. BECAUSE THE PARTIES AGREE THAT SECTION 64.1200(a)(3)(iv) IS A VALID FCC REGULATION, NON-PARTY ANDA’S ARGUMENTS ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT.	4
II. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO RULE ON THE SUBSTANTIVE VALIDITY OF SECTION 64.1200(a)(3)(iv).	7
A. The Hobbs Act Precludes A Collateral Challenge To The FCC Rule In A Private Civil Action.	7
B. Sections 703 and 704 Of The APA Do Not Permit The Court To Entertain Collateral Challenges To The Substantive Validity Of FCC Rules.	9
C. The Hobbs Act Enables Litigants To Challenge The Substantive Validity Of FCC Rules And Provides Litigants The Opportunity To Obtain Full Relief.	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bangura v. Hanson</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	9
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984)	4, 9, 10
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	12
<i>K.D. v. Cnty. of Crow Wing</i> , 434 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 930 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Ritchie Capital Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Jeffries</i> , 653 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Calif. v. FCC</i> , 827 F.2d 640 (9th Cir. 1987)	13, 14
<i>Solis v. Summit Contractors, Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Telecomm. Res. & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Town of Sanford v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 449 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981)	6
<i>United States v. Any and All Radio Station Transmission Equip.</i> , 207 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2000).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Ne. Pharm. & Chem. Co., Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1986).....	3, 6
<i>United States v. Neset</i> , 235 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2000)	8

<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minnesota Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 394 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Waldner v. Carr</i> , 618 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank in Jefferson Parish v. Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965).....	10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 553(e).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 703	2, 5
5 U.S.C. § 704	2, 4, 5, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2341, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2342	11
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	3, 7, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2344	7, 8
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	5
47 U.S.C. § 303(r)	5
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)	7
47 U.S.C. § 405	12
47 C.F.R. § 1.401	12
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(iv)	1, 2
